
 
20752840   1 of 5  47713_1.docx 

FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES 
WATER MANAGEMENT TOOLS STUDY 

 
This Funding Agreement for Consultant Services (“Agreement”) is made and 

entered into by and between the Central Coast Water Authority (“CCWA”) and the San 
Luis Obispo County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (“District”) (each a 
“Party” and collectively the “Parties”), with reference to the following facts and 
intentions: 

Recitals 

WHEREAS, the State Water Project (“Project”) is a state-wide regional water 
project, which includes the Coastal Branch Aqueduct comprising water storage, 
conveyance, and treatment facilities to deliver project water (“Project Water”) for use 
within the Counties of San Luis Obispo and Santa Barbara (collectively, “Central 
Coast”); and 

 
WHEREAS, both the District and CCWA member agencies receive Project Water 

either as contractors or subcontractors pursuant to the water supply contracts with the 
State of California (“Water Supply Contracts”) for implementation and operation of the 
Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, a proposed amendment to the Water Supply Contracts known as 

the “Water Supply Contract Amendment for Water Management” provides new water 
management tools (“WMTs”) to increase Project contractor and subcontractor flexibility 
with respect to the adoption of water management actions; and 

 
WHEREAS, in order to maximize the utility of the WMTs, the Parties desire to 

conduct a study (“Study”) to develop strategies to optimize their Project Water supplies 
and the delivery of Project Water to the Central Coast in accordance with the terms of 
the proposed amendment; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties have reviewed the scope of work required to complete 
the Study (“Scope of Work”) provided by Provost & Pritchard and the Hallmark Group 
(“Consultant”) in its response to CCWA’s Request for Qualifications dated April 6, 2020 
(“RFQ”) and agree that Consultant is qualified to do the work. A copy of the Scope of 
Work is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties further agree that CCWA is the appropriate lead agency 
for procuring the Consultant to conduct the Study and to enter into a Professional 
Engineering Services Agreement with Consultant (“Consultant Contract”) in the general 



 
20752840   2 of 5  47713_1.docx 

form of the template attached to the RFQ subject to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the total cost of the Scope of Work is estimated to be two hundred 
thousand dollars ($200,000), and the Parties intend to share the cost of the Study, with 
CCWA paying up to $125,000 and SLO County paying up to $75,000 of the cost of the 
work pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:  
 
I. JOINT AGENCY SUPPORT 
 
The Parties shall provide all information necessary for the Consultant to complete the 
Study in accordance with the timelines set forth in the task orders issued by CCWA and 
shall designate staff from each Party to participate in the review of all draft Consultant 
deliverables. CCWA shall be responsible for coordinating the joint staff review with the 
Consultant.   
 
II. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WORK 
 
CCWA shall administer the preparation and development of the Study through the 
Consultant Contract and issue task orders in accordance with the Scope of Work. Any 
revision to the Scope of Work or task orders that deviate from the Scope of Work shall 
be mutually agreed upon in writing by the District and CCWA prior to CCWA authorizing 
the Consultant to commence any such revised work / task by the Consultant.  No task 
order shall increase the total not-to-exceed amount of two hundred thousand dollars 
($200,000) for services performed by the Consultant pursuant to the Consultant 
Contract without both Parties’ prior written approval unless such additional services 
shall be paid solely by either CCWA or SLO County.   
 
III. PAYMENT FOR WORK 
 
CCWA shall invoice the District one-half the amount of each invoice submitted by the 
Consultant to CCWA, and the District agrees to pay all such invoices for work 
satisfactorily performed by the Consultant pursuant to the terms of the Consultant 
Contract, any task orders issued pursuant the Consultant Contact and this Agreement 
within thirty (30) days of the date of each CCWA invoice in a total amount not to exceed 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). 
 



 
20752840   3 of 5  47713_1.docx 

IV. REVISIONS TO THE CONSULTANT CONTRACT   
 
Notwithstanding the template attached to the RFQ, the completed Consultant Contract 
shall be amended to provide: (1) that the Consultant shall name the District, its elected 
officials, officers, consultants, contractors and employees as additional insureds with 
respect to the Consultant’s commercial general and automobile liability policies and the 
Consultant shall provide District with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the foregoing 
upon District’s request; (2) District, its elected officials, officers, consultants, contractors 
and employees shall be added as indemnitees with respect to the Consultant’s 
indemnification obligations; and (3) all reports, studies, exhibits, maps, agreements, 
data, computer software and other words, materials or documents prepared or used to 
prepare engineering work product under the Consultant Contract shall be the property 
of both CCWA and District. 
 
V. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM. 
 
This Agreement shall be effective on the date that the last Party executes this 
Agreement and shall remain in effect until all of the Parties’ respective obligations are 
fully performed. 
 
VI. GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
Entire Agreement.  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the 
Parties and supersedes all contemporaneous agreements, representations, and 
understandings of the Parties.  This Agreement may be altered, amended or modified 
only by a supplemental writing executed by the Parties to this Agreement and by no 
other means.  Each Party waives their future right to claim, contest or assert that this 
Agreement was modified, canceled, superseded, or changed by any oral agreement, 
course of conduct, waiver, or estoppel. 
 
Execution.  This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed to be an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and 
the same agreement.  This Agreement may be executed and delivered by facsimile or 
scanned  signature by any of the parties and the receiving party may rely on the receipt 
of such document so executed and delivered by facsimile or email as if the original had 
been received. 
 
Notices.  All notices, requests, demands and other communications under this 
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given on the date 
of service if personally served or on the second day after mailing if mailed by first-class 



 
20752840   4 of 5  47713_1.docx 

mail, registered or certified, return receipt requested, postage prepaid and properly 
addressed as follows: 
 
  To: Executive Director 

Central Coast Water Authority 
255 Industrial Way 
Buellton, CA 93427-9565 

 
 
  To: Public Works Deputy Director 
   San Luis Obispo Flood Control and Water Conservation District 
   Public Works Department 
   976 Osos Street 
   San Luis Obispo, CA 93408-1002  
 
Any party may change their address for the purpose of this paragraph by giving the 
other party written notice of the new address in the above manner. 
 
Assignment. This Agreement shall not be assigned by either Party without the prior 
written consent of the other Party.  
 
Waiver. No waiver of a provision of this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any other 
provision, whether or not similar. No waiver shall constitute a continuing waiver. No 
waiver shall be binding unless executed in writing by the Party making the waiver.  
 
Construction of Terms. All parts of this Agreement shall in all cases be construed 
according to their plain meaning and shall not be construed in favor or against either of 
the Parties. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement is held by a 
court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, in whole or in part, 
the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall not be 
affected, impaired, or invalidated. In the event of such invalidity, voidness or 
unenforceability, the Parties hereto agree to enter into supplemental agreements to 
effectuate the intent of the Parties and the purposes of this Agreement.  
 
Controlling Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed 
by the laws of the State of California. 
 
Authorization. All officers and individuals executing this and other documents on behalf 
of the respective Parties certify and warrant that they have the capacity and have been 
duly authorized to execute said documents on behalf of the entities indicated. 





12/23/2020



20752840 5 of 5  47713_1.docx 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above Parties have executed this Agreement on 
the dates set forth below and this Agreement shall be effective as of the date signed by 
both Parties.

CENTRAL COAST WATER AUTHORITY: 

By: ___________________ Date: 
Ray Stokes, Executive Director            

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL EFFECT: 
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP 
General Counsel to the Central Coast Water Authority 

By: Date: 
Stephanie Osler Hastings 

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION 
DISTRICT: 

By: Date: 
 Christopher Lopez 

Director of Central Services 

By: Date: 
 John Diodati 

Interim Director of Public Works 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL EFFECT: 
RITA L. NEAL 
County Counsel 

By: Date: 
Deputy County Counsel 

September 30, 2020

12/23/20



COASTAL BRANCH 

Water Management Strategies Development 

June 17, 2020 

Exhibit A



 

1 
 

 
 
 
SCOPE OF WORK 
To meet Central Coast Water Authority (“CCWA”) and San Luis Obispo County Flood Control and Water 
Conservation District (“SLO County”) identified needs, the following scope of work has been developed. 
This scope addresses tasks that would be conducted and describes the approach to each task. The scope 
assumes that there are no specific travel charges and that any meetings would be held through video-
conferencing facilities. Any charges for physical travel to assigned meetings would be an additional 
charge in addition to the proposed budget. 
 
Task 1 – Project Management  
This task includes overall project administration, subconsultant management, monthly progress report 
preparation, and contract administration with the CCWA Program Manager. 
 
This task includes attending a monthly video-conference meetings, one with the Coast Branch Program 
Managers (CCWA and San Luis Obispo County), “PM Meeting”. Additionally, four meetings will be held 
with the of Coastal Branch Stakeholders (a representative group of CCWA and SLO County Water 
Agencies), “Stakeholder Meetings”. The PM meetings will focus on the topics shown under Task 2 
through 6. At each PM meeting a presentation will be given on progress and results, draft material for 
the Stakeholders meetings will be reviewed and comments will be solicited on draft sections and 
upcoming work. The updated presentations on work status and requests for policy input will be then be 
presented and discussed at the Stakeholders meeting, and discussion will be used as input to revise and 
update work products as applicable. 
 
Deliverables: 

• Monthly Progress Reports 
• Materials and presentations for monthly meetings with Coastal Branch PM Group and for four 

Stakeholder Groups through July 2021 
 
Task 2 – Review and Summarize Pertinent Rules and Requirements  
Applicable regulatory requirements for water management options will be identified. As State Water 
Project (“SWP”) contractors, the starting point will be CCWA’s and San Luis Obispo County’s SQWP 
Water Supply Contracts. Currently, these contracts include provisions addressing factors such as storage 
in SWP facilities and outside a contractor’s service area (Article 56), transportation of non-project water 
(Article 55), and water transfers and exchanges. Additionally, there are supplemental guidelines (for 
example Notice to State Water Project Contractors #17-11) that address how the contract is being 
implemented. A new SWP Water Management amendment is being pursued that would make 
significant changes to the existing SWP Water Supply Contracts rules that will greatly facilitate 
implementation of effective water management strategies for agencies such as CCWA. The new 
amendment, for example, will allow annual or multi-year transfers that have been limited in the past. 
 



 

2 
 

In addition to SWP regulations, other agencies have jurisdiction over potential water management 
actions (such as banking, transfers, and exchanges) that may need to be addressed depending on the 
actions. These other agencies include the Department of Water Resources, the State Water Resources 
Control Board, the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, the Delta Stewardship Council, the California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Groundwater Sustainability Agencies, 
and County Governments. Depending on the situation, other agencies with jurisdiction could include 
Integrated Regional Water Management Agencies, any adjudicated groundwater basin Watermasters, 
and the Regional Water Quality Control Board. 
 
The product of this process will be a concise summary of the regulations that affect different types of 
water management actions at different locations. The regulations summary will be categorized by 
different types of management actions that will be considered for ongoing development and 
implementation of those actions. 
 
Deliverable:  

• Technical Memorandum summarizing Rules and Regulations affecting water management 
options for CCWA and SLO County. 

 
Task 3 – Identify Regional Opportunities and Challenges 
The Coastal Branch SWP contractors represent a broad group of existing and potential users of the SWP 
Table A amounts of San Luis Obispo County and Santa Barbara County. These Coastal Branch Water 
Agencies have a wide variety of different water management opportunities and challenges. Some have 
more SWP Table A Amounts than they can use, but lack access to long term storage. Others have 
storage and demands, but limited conveyance. Concurrent with the documentation of water supply 
opportunities and challenges on the SWP, the water management capabilities and needs of Coastal 
Branch water users will be surveyed and documented. These will be summarized into a consistent 
format and reviewed as draft with the Coastal Branch PMs and the Coastal Branch Stakeholders. The 
results of this review will be documented in a technical document that can be incorporated into a final 
report. 
 
Deliverable:  

• Technical Memorandum summarizing water management capabilities and needs for Coastal 
Branch Water Agencies. 

 
Task 4 – Development of Selection Criteria  
This task will involve a process to develop local consensus for selection criteria for water management 
alternatives. The CCWA SOQ identifies many of the criteria that would be appropriate for selecting a 
project – cost, reliability and control of conveyance, ability to deliver water, ability to return water, 
water losses and other factors. These factors, and additional potential factors (e.g., water quality, 
location), will be summarized and reviewed with CCWA and affected stakeholders to develop final 
selection criteria. At least two meetings (potentially in conjunction with other meetings) will be 
conducted with CCWA and identified stakeholders to review potential selection criteria, refine the 
criteria, and settle on the final criteria and appropriate weighting. 



 

3 
 

 
Deliverable:  

• Selection criteria for reviewing selecting water management alternatives. 
 
 
Task 5 – Identify Water Management Components  
An initial task will be to summarize the water management alternatives that are available to meet 
CCWA’s needs. The alternatives will include physical alternatives (such as a water bank) and operational 
alternatives (for example, transfers or exchanges with other agencies). A wide range of potential 
alternatives will be identified, including alternatives in San Luis Obispo and Santa Barbara Counties that 
have been proposed by local stakeholders, and these will be documented and screened for analysis. 
Other alternatives located in other parts of the state will be considered, including water banks and 
exchange programs with other agencies. Options that have been previously developed, but are currently 
operating at capacity and do not have the ability for additional participation from parties such as the 
Coastal Branch SWP contractors, like the Kern Water Bank, will not be considered in the analysis. The 
increased SWP Table A amounts currently being pursued by CCWA through purchase of the Suspended 
Coastal Branch Table A and through SWP-wide projects such as the Delta Conveyance Facility project will 
be included as potential water management components along with other identified measures.  
 
Each screened alternative will be described consistent with selection criteria identified in Task 4, 
including a narrative overview, facilities configuration, capital cost, operating cost, conveyance 
requirements, total storage capacity, intake conveyance capability, and extraction conveyance capacity. 
 
Deliverable:  

• Technical Memorandum describing water management alternatives. 
 
Task 6 – Identify Local and System Capacity Limitations  
Conveyance will be needed to the sites to implement certain water management alternatives (both local 
and remote) and for return of water to the Coastal Branch region (for remote alternatives). The recent 
capacity assessment of the Coastal Branch Aqueduct prepared by WSC is helpful in this regard because it 
identifies existing and potential capacities for delivering water within San Luis Obispo and Santa Barbara 
Counties that are in excess of the design capacity level. Access to increased capacity for the Coastal 
Branch downstream of Polonio Pass Treatment Plant (“PPTP”) will also necessitate possible 
modifications at PPTP to provide the higher capacities identified. Coastal Branch capacity upstream of 
the PPTP is generally available for the reaches downstream of Devils Den Pumping Plant (“DDPP”) due to 
the higher capacity designed into those reaches to optimize power operations. Capacity in the Coastal 
Branch reaches upstream of the DDPP and in the California Aqueduct will be quantified based on recent 
operational capacity (reflecting impacts of subsidence) and historical delivery patterns for other water 
users. 
 
Capacity in the California Aqueduct and other conveyance facilities needed for water management 
alternatives, such as water banks, will be quantified for the period of interest. For example, the ability to 
store carryover water later in the year will depend on the use of facilities by other water managers and 



 

4 
 

the relative priority of a CCWA alternative as compared to other SWP water users. The intent of this 
review will be to confirm that conveyance for recharge water is available during high demand periods 
when it is most needed. A similar analysis will be performed for conveyance to return water from a 
water bank, exchange, or some other type of water management alternative. Experiences during recent 
drought periods demonstrated that there can be limited capacity to return water by instantaneous 
exchange (for projects such as groundwater storage downstream of the Coastal Aqueduct) during 
extreme drought periods when the water is needed. 
 
Task 7 – Quantify SWP Supply Capability  
A primary goal of the evaluation will be to align the local demands with available SWP water supplies 
and water management alternatives. The primary source of SWP water supply information will be 
CALSIM reservoir operations studies for different assumptions about future regulatory conditions, 
facilities, and climate conditions. CALSIM studies will be obtained for monthly deliveries to SWP 
contractors for use in evaluations. Initially, these study results for Table A, Article 56, and Article 21 
Water will be computed for San Luis Obispo and Santa Barbara Counties based on their Table A 
allocations. These monthly results will also be summarized annually for use in the management 
alternatives. 
 
Adjustments to CALSIM operations based on recent historical operations will be identified and applied 
to CALSIM results as an alternative for analysis that may improve the utility of the results. The result of 
the SWP water supply analysis will be tables showing monthly and annual amounts of various types of 
SWP water available for San Luis Obispo and Santa Barbara Counties, as well as for other SWP 
contractors (outside of the Coastal Branch) that may be partners in water management alternatives 
such as banking, exchanges, or transfers. 
 
Task 8 – Evaluate and Select Management Alternatives  
The water supply and conveyance information identified in Tasks 6 and 7 will be combined with demand 
information for Central Coast Water Agencies to evaluate individual and combined water management 
alternatives. From three to ten different water management alternatives will be evaluated on an annual 
basis to quantify their performance for meeting Central Coast water users water needs. The evaluation 
will quantify the minimum level of deliveries, average level of deliveries, storage in banking sites, cost, 
and other parameters to be considered in the selection criteria. The use of annual operations analysis 
for the evaluation will be reviewed early in the process to determine its adequacy. If that approach is 
not adequate to meet CCWA planning needs, then a specific proposal for more detailed analysis will be 
presented to CCWA for their consideration. 
 
The raw water supply benefits of water management components, including the Suspended Coastal 
Branch Table A purchase, will be quantified as will the benefits and associated costs of broader range of 
water management measures. The performance of the various management alternatives will be 
reviewed with CCWA and appropriate stakeholders to identify the best individual alternative or 
combination of alternatives. It is also possible that refinements to the alternatives can be developed 
based on feedback from CCWA and stakeholders. The completed result of this task will be an approach 
for water management options that meets CCWA needs in the most effective manner. 



 

5 
 

 
Task 9 – Prepare Water Management Strategies Summary   
Based on the evaluation of identified water management alternatives using the selection criteria, a 
report will be prepared for the Coastal Branch that summarizes the selected water management 
alternatives. The summary will identify the roles of additional water supply alternatives as well as 
management measures such as conjunctive use, water transfers and water purchases, in meeting 
Coastal Branch water management challenges. 
 
Deliverable:  

• Report describing selected water management alternatives and approach to integrating those 
alternatives to meet overall water supply and financial objectives. 

 
 

 



 

 

 


	Funding Agreement Water Management Tool Study cl.pdf
	Exhibit A - Scope of Work.pdf
	Coastal Branch
	Scope of Work
	Task 1 – Project Management






